

Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

09-26-2006



Patent and Trademark Office

8118		Attorney Docket No. 129407 ————————————————————————————————————		
5	Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.			
	1. A. Name of conveying party:	2. A. Name and address of receiving party:		
	[1] Naoki ITO	TOYOTA JIDOSHA KABUSHIKI KAISHA		
	B. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) atta ☐ Yes ☑ No	1, TOYOTA-CHO, TOYOTA-SHI, AICHI-KEN, 471-8571, JAPAN		
	3. A. Nature of conveyance:	B. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No		
·				
	☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Nat	me		
	Other			
	B. Execution Date: September 6, 2006			
	4.	v application. B. Patent No.(s)		
1	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
39 /82/2006 M 34 FC:2021	Additional numbers attached? Yes No C. Title of Application: ELECTROLYTE LAYER FOR FUEL CELL, FUEL CELL, AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING ELECTROLYTE LAYER FOR FUEL CELL			
	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
	Name: James A. Oliff	7. A. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00		
		B. Enclosed (Check No. 184260)		
	Address: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 19928 Alexandria, VA 22320	Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to deposit account number 15-0461.		
_	9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin, the original logument.	g information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of		
-	James A Olff, Registration No. 27,075 Joel S. Armstrong, Registration No. 36,430	Date: September 18, 2006		
	Total number of	f pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2		

PATENT REEL: 018318 FRAME: 0677

ASSIGNMENT

(1-8)		(1) Naoki Ito (5)	
	Insert	(2)(6)	
	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(3)(7)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and of paid to each of the undersigned, each undersigned agrees to assign, a set over to	
(9)	Insert Name of Assignee	(9) TOYOTA JIDOSHA KABUSHIKI KAISHA	
(10)	Insert Address of Assignee	(10) 1, Toyota-cho, Toyota-shi, Aichi-ken, 471-8571 Japan	
		(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) and Assignee's heirs, successo the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America as de invention, and in all applications for patent including any and all provi continuation, international, confirmation, substitute and reissue applications, reissues and reexamination certificates that may be granted	efined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the isional, non-provisional, divisional, ation(s), and all Letters Patent, I on the invention known as
(11)	Insert	(11) ELECTROLYTE LAYER FOR FUEL CELL, FUEL MANUFACTURING ELECTROLYTE LAYER FOR FUEL	
	Identification such as Title, Case	PCT International Application Number: PCT/JP2005/0	006542
	Number, or Foreign	(Attorney Docket No. 129407	
	Application Number	(Attorney Docket No. 129407 for which the undersigned has (have) executed an application for pa	tent in the United States of America
		on even date herewith or	ient in the Office States of America
(12)	Insert Date of	(12)	
	Signing of	(12) on	
	Application		
(13)	Alternative	(13) U.S. application Serial Number	
	Identification for filed applications	filed September 18, 2006	
reissue applica	applications for the invention	es to execute all papers necessary in connection with any application at any patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assign gnee may deem necessary.	ments in connection with such
applica any app the Ass claims reexam Patents full rig and ag	applications for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agrolication or continuation of the Internation of the Internation and the United States resulting the United States resulting the to convey the entire interces that this assignment is be 6) Each undersigned her ication that may be necessariated.	n, and any patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assign	which may be declared concerning the invention, and to cooperate with the benecessary in connection with the ents. The confirm by reissue or the confirm by agreements in conflict herewith, the confirm by agreements in conflict herewith, the confirm by further
applica any app the Ass claims reexam Patents full rig and ag	applications for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agrolication or continuation or dignee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agror provisions of the Internati 4) Each undersigned agrination a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned aut of the United States resulting the to convey the entire interest that this assignment is b 6) Each undersigned her ication that may be necessariation of this document.	n, and any patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignment may deem necessary. The set of execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference with the second of the second of the such interference, for the nobtaining evidence and going forward with such interference, set to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary to obtain, may set to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain, may ted States patent to the Assignee. The second of the second of the U.S. Patent and Trademarks of the may be necessary to obtain, may be necessary to obtain the necessary to obtain the necessary to obt	which may be declared concerning the invention, and to cooperate with the benecessary in connection with the ents. The confirm by reissue or the confirm by the confirmation by th
any applica any application of the Assistance Claims reexam Patents full rig and ag identification of the condi-	applications for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agrolication or continuation or dignee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agror provisions of the Internati 4) Each undersigned agrination a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned aut of the United States resulting the to convey the entire interest that this assignment is b 6) Each undersigned her ication that may be necessariation of this document. In witness whereof, exect	n, and any patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignment may deem necessary. The set of execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference with the second of the	which may be declared concerning the invention, and to cooperate with the benecessary in connection with the ents. The interior confirm by reissue or the confice to issue any and all Letters the interest, and covenants that he has may agreements in conflict herewith, the ent and Trademark Office for the confice for
applica any applica any applica claims reexam Patents full rig and ag identif record:	applications for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agraphication or continuation of the Internation agrant of a valid Untraction of the United States resulting the Convey the entire interest that this assignment is being the continuation of this document. In witness whereof, exections and patents and patents whereof, exections and patents are continuations.	n, and any patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignment of execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference vivision thereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the nobtaining evidence and going forward with such interference, esto execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary to obtain, may test to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain, may test states patent to the Assignee. Norizes and requests the Commissioner of the U.S. Patent and Trademar groom said application(s) to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entirest therein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, and ming on him and his heirs, successors, assigns and legal representative by grants the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the power to insert on the or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Pate the other of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned nare the linear signature.	which may be declared concerning the invention, and to cooperate with the benecessary in connection with tents. The interest in confirm by reissue or the confirm by reissue or the confirm that he has not agreements in conflict herewith, the confirm that the confirmation that the c
applica any app the Ass claims reexam Patents full rig and ag identif records	applications for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agrobication or continuation of the Internation agrant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned aut to five United States resulting to convey the entire interest that this assignment is b 6) Each undersigned her ication that may be necessariation of this document. In witness whereof, exections and patents in the interest whereof, exections are continuations and interest whereof, exections are continuations.	n, and any patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignment may deem necessary. The est of execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference with the second of the control of the con	which may be declared concerning the invention, and to cooperate with the benecessary in connection with the ents. aintain or confirm by reissue or the Coffice to issue any and all Letters the interest, and covenants that he has my agreements in conflict herewith, the ent and Trademark Office for the ent. (SEAL)
applica any applica any applica claims reexam Patents full rig and ag identif records Date Date Date	applications for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agraphication or continuation of the Internation and the Internation and the Internation of the United States resulting the to convey the entire interest that this assignment is being the Internation of this document. In witness whereof, exections and patents in the Internation of this document.	n, and any patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignment may deem necessary. The set of execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference with the secondary of the secondary	which may be declared concerning the invention, and to cooperate with the best between the invention of the cooperate with the best between the cooperate with the co
any applica any applica any applica claims reexam Patents full rig and ag identif records Date Date Date Date	applications for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agraphication or continuation of the Internation agrant of a valid Until Each undersigned aution to the United States resulting to convey the entire interest that this assignment is being a packet of the United States resulting the convey the entire interest that this assignment is being a packet of the United States resulting the convey the entire interest that this assignment is being a packet of the United States resulting the convey the entire interest that this assignment is being a packet of the United States resulting the convey the entire interest that this assignment is being the convey the entire interest that this assignment is being the convey the entire interest that this assignment is being the convey the entire interest that this assignment is being the convey the entire interest that this assignment is being the convey the entire interest that the convey the entire interest that this assignment is being the convey the entire interest that the convey the entire interest that this assignment is being the convey the entire interest that the convey that the convey the entire interest that	n, and any patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignment may deem necessary. The end of execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference with the second of the connection with any interference with some of the connection of th	which may be declared concerning the invention, and to cooperate with the best being been been been been been been been be
applica any applica any applica claims reexam Patents full rig and ag identif records Date Date Date Date Date Date	applications for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agraphication or continuation of the Internation and the Internation and the Internation of the United States resulting the toconvey the entire intereses that this assignment is been continuated by the Internation of this document. In witness whereof, exections and the Internation of this document.	n, and any patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignment may deem necessary. es to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference vivision thereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the nobtaining evidence and going forward with such interference. es to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary to obtain, may need to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain, may not states patent to the Assignee. Norizes and requests the Commissioner of the U.S. Patent and Trademark from said application(s) to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire therein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, and minding on him and his heirs, successors, assigns and legal representative by grants the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the power to insert on the or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Pate to the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned named to the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned named to the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned named to the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned named to the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned named to the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned named to the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned named to the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned named to the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned named to the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned named to the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned named to the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned named to the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned named to the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned named to the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned o	which may be declared concerning the invention, and to cooperate with the invention, and to cooperate with the invention, and to cooperate with the invention of confirm by reissue or the cooperate with the interest, and covenants that he has not agreements in conflict herewith, it is assignment any further that and Trademark Office for the interest. (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
applica any applica any applica claims reexam Patents full rig and ag identif records Date Date Date Date	applications for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agraphication or continuation of the Internation agrant of a valid Unternation of the United States resulting the to convey the entire interest that this assignment is because that this assignment is because of the United States resulting the continuation of the United States resulting the United States r	n, and any patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignment may deem necessary. The set of execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference with the second of the connection with any interference with some of the connection of the connection of the set of the connection of the conne	which may be declared concerning the invention, and to cooperate with the best being the invention, and to cooperate with the best being the invention, and to cooperate with the best being the invention of confirm by reissue or the cooperate in the best being the interest, and covenants that he has not agreements in conflict herewith, best being the best best being the best best best being the best best best best being the best best best best best best best bes
applica any applica any applica claims reexam Patents full rig and ag identif records Date Date Date Date Date Date	applications for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agraphication or continuation of the Internation agrant of a valid Unternation of the United States resulting the convey the entire interest that this assignment is being the continuation of this document. In witness whereof, exection of the United States resulting the continuation of this document.	n, and any patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assign gnee may deem necessary. es to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference vivision thereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the nobtaining evidence and going forward with such interference. es to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may small Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain, may ted States patent to the Assignee. Norizes and requests the Commissioner of the U.S. Patent and Trademar grown said application(s) to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entirest herein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, and thing on him and his heirs, successors, assigns and legal representative by grants the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the power to insert on the or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Pate ted by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned named to be a signature for the complex of the United States Pate inventor Signature for the United Signature for the Inventor Signature for Signature for the United Signature for Signa	which may be declared concerning the invention, and to cooperate with the invention, and to cooperate with the invention in connection with the ints. A be necessary in connection with the ents. A cooperate with the interest in confirm by reissue or the confict the interest, and covenants that he has not agreements in conflict the rewith, ess. A cooperate with the interest in conflict herewith, ess. A cooperate with the interest interest in conflict herewith, ess. A cooperate with the interest interest in conflict herewith, ess. A cooperate with the interest interest in conflict herewith, ess. A cooperate with the interest interest in conflict herewith, ess. A cooperate with the interest interest interest interest interest interest interest interest. A cooperate with the interest inter
applica any applica any applica claims reexam Patents full rig and ag identif records Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Dat	applications for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agraphication or continuation of the Internation and the Internation and the Internation of the United States resulting that the convey the entire interest that this assignment is but to the United States resulting that the Internation of the United States resulting the toconvey the entire interest that this assignment is but to the United States resulting that the Internation of the United States resulting the International Internat	n, and any patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignment may deem necessary. es to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference vivision thereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the nobtaining evidence and going forward with such interference. es to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary to obtain, may be necessary to	which may be declared concerning the invention, and to cooperate with the invention, and to cooperate with the invention, and to cooperate with the invention or confirm by reissue or the cooperate with the interest, and covenants that he has not a seements in conflict therewith, it is assignment any further that and Trademark Office for the interest. (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
applica any applica any applica claims reexam Patents full rig and ag identif records Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Dat	applications for the inventications and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agraphication or continuation of the undersigned agraphication a grant of a valid Unterest that this assignment is but to convey the entire interest that this assignment is but to convey the entire interest that this assignment is but to convey the entire interest that this document. In witness whereof, execution of this document. This assignment should be signed there, then it should be signed the convey the entire interest that this assignment should be signed that the convey the entire interest that this assignment should be signed that the convey the entire interest that this assignment should be signed that the convey the entire interest that this assignment should be signed that the convey the entire interest that this assignment should be signed that the convey the entire interest that this assignment should be signed that the convey the entire interest that this assignment should be signed that the convey the entire interest that this assignment should be signed that the convey the entire interest that the convey the entire interest that the convey the entire interest that the convey the entire interest that the convey tha	n, and any patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assign gnee may deem necessary. es to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference vivision thereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the nobtaining evidence and going forward with such interference. es to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may small Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain, may ted States patent to the Assignee. Norizes and requests the Commissioner of the U.S. Patent and Trademar grown said application(s) to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entirest herein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, and thing on him and his heirs, successors, assigns and legal representative by grants the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the power to insert on the or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Pate ted by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned named to be a signature for the complex of the United States Pate inventor Signature for the United Signature for the Inventor Signature for Signature for the United Signature for Signa	which may be declared concerning the invention, and to cooperate with the invention, and to cooperate with the invention, and to cooperate with the invention or confirm by reissue or the cooperate with the interest, and covenants that he has not a seements in conflict therewith, it is assignment any further that and Trademark Office for the interest. (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)

PATENT REEL: 018318 FRAME: 0678

RECORDED: 09/18/2006